
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 4 December 2019

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing: Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

on Wednesday, 4 December 2019
at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

7. REVIEW OF THE LICENCE FEES FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMOS)  

 (Copy herewith) 

8. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT QUARTER 2  
(Copy herewith) 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



This page is intentionally left blank



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 13 November 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES:  None

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader explained that Item 14 (Regeneration and Redevelopment of Berkeley House 
and St Mary’s Court, Spring Boroughs – Appendix 6) had been exempted under schedule 
12A, Part 1, (3) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Since Item 14 was related to Item 10 it 
was agreed that Item 10 would be taken immediately before the private session. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none. 

7. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD) - DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED 
CHANGES AND ADOPTION

Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report seeking approval to 
adopt the Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).

Councillor McCutcheon considered that the report was good overall, although dovetailing of 
policies and joined-up thinking was very important.  The requirement for HMOs was related 
to the lack of new homes.  There were matters of detail which would need to be resolved 
during implementation.

Councillor Stone expressed concern at the time taken to make progress.  There was no 
evidence that more HMOs were needed – people were being forced into HMOs because 
other housing was not available.  All rooms should have en-suite facilities and the standard 
room size needed to be larger.

Councillor Stone referred to the second point under 2.1.1 on page 29.  She considered that 
HMOs had adversely affected the character and amenity of local areas – particularly when 
there was a high turnover of residents and neighbours did not know each other.

1

Agenda Item 2



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

Councillor Hill stated that progress had been dictated by the strict conditions of the Planning 
Inspectorate.  It was important that processes were followed and this had resulted in a 
strong and robust policy.  

The Head of Planning pointed out that HMO room sizes were standard and that work had 
been done with Housing regarding this.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet agreed the policy responses to the public consultation exercise held between 
August and October 2019 as set out in paragraph 3.2.5 below, and

2.2 Cabinet approved the adoption of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary 
Document (Appendix 1) which takes into account the responses to the public 
consultation exercise

2.3 Cabinet agreed that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments, 
including spelling and changes in the format of the SPD where they do not alter the 
intent of the SPD, prior to its publication.

 

8. PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - 
DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED CHANGES AND ADOPTION

Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report seeking approval to 
adopt the Parking Standards SPD.

Councillor McCutcheon noted that one of the difficulties of increasing numbers of HMOs was 
additional parking requirements.  This SPD would give grounds for refusal of HMOs in 
unsuitable areas and would be useful for the Planning Committee.

RESOLVED:

2.1  Cabinet approved the adoption of the Parking Standards Supplementary Planning 
Document.

2.2 Cabinet agreed that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation 
with Cabinet Member for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments, 
including spelling and changes in the format of the SPD where they do not alter the 
intent of the SPD prior to its publication.

 

9. SPECIALIST HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) - 
DRAFT CONSULTATION OUTCOMES, PROPOSED CHANGES AND ADOPTION

Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report seeking approval to 
adopt the Specialist Housing SPD.  It was important that specialist housing was in the right 
location, and was able to be adapted to the changing needs of residents over time.

Councillor Stone considered this to be a very important policy.  In-house provision of 
specialist housing was better than private.  New builds should be cost and energy efficient, 
and wheelchair access should be provided as standard.  Appropriate specialist housing 

2



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

provision supported quality of life across the board, and could save money on other services 
if implemented well.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet approved the adoption of the Specialist Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD). 

2.2 Cabinet agreed that the Head of Planning be given delegated authority in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Planning to make any necessary minor amendments, 
including spelling and changes in the format of the SPD where they do not alter the 
intent of the SPD prior to its publication.

 

11. VULCAN WORKS - OPERATOR ARRANGEMENTS
Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member pr
[...]
illor Stone, Councillor Eldred advised that a business 
3



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

plan was in place for the Guildhall, with functions and weddings being held on a regular 
basis.

Councillor Eldred advised that residents had the option of paying council tax as one annual 
payment, quarterly, or in 10 or 12 monthly payments.  

Councillor Stone requested more information regarding the Veolia budget and noted the 4% 
built-in profit.  Councillor Hallam defended the profit, since if the operator was not making 
enough profit, they would not deliver a good service.

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet noted the contents of the report and noted that future reports will set out the 
actions being taken by Corporate Management Board (CMB) to address issues 
arising.

2.2 Cabinet noted the amendments to the general fund capital programme as set out at 
paragraph 3.5.1.

2.3 Cabinet approved a £0.500m virement within the HRA capital programme as set out at 
paragraph 3.6.2.

 

10. REGENERATION AND REDEVELOPMENT OF BERKELEY HOUSE AND ST 
MARY'S COURT, SPRING BOROUGHS

Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report.  Seven blocks 
were to be demolished and 126 new homes built, as approved by Planning Committee in 
July 2019.  The demolition would be separate from the construction to allow for 
archaeological investigation.  Tenants would have the right to return and resident 
leaseholders would be protected.  Councillor Hibbert thanked Helen Town, Northampton 
Partnership Homes (NPH) and NBC officers for their hard work in bringing this to fruition.

Councillor Stone as the ward councillor stated that the flats had been an eyesore for years 
and were not fit for purpose.  The new development would be welcomed, although time and 
resources would be required to reassure residents, since there would be significant 
disruption.

Councillor Stone expressed concern that the social rents option had been discounted.  The 
government had capped benefits, but not rents, resulting in poverty.  She also warned 
against allowing ‘gentrification’ of the area, since it was a prime site, close to the town centre 
and railway station.

The Borough Secretary advised that Appendix 6 should be considered in private session, 
before returning to agree the recommendations in public.

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried. 

4



5
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 13 November 2019

14. REGENERATION AND REDEVELOPMENT OF BERKELEY HOUSE AND ST 
MARY'S COURT, SPRING BOROUGHS - APPENDIX 6

This item was heard in private, following which Cabinet returned to public session to agree 
the recommendations from Item 10 as follows: 

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet:

(a)  Approved the regeneration and redevelopment of Berkeley House and St Mary’s 
Court, by Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) on behalf of the Council, 
including the demolition of the existing seven blocks of flats and the construction of 
126 new affordable homes, within the financial envelope presented in the exempt 
report Appendix 6, in accordance with the proposals set out in the planning 
application for this scheme, described as ‘The Roof Gardens’, approved by the 
Council’s Planning Committee on 30 July 2019;

(b)  Approved the publication of a formal demolition notice for Berkeley House and St 
Mary’s Court (affecting the seven blocks of flats within the area identified in the 
plan that is shown edged red in Appendix 1) and the subsequent demolition of 
each block of flats as it becomes vacant;

(c)  Resolved to make a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), in accordance with 
s226(1)(a) of the
[...]
ted to the Head of Housing & Wellbeing, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Housing & Wellbeing and the Chief Finance Officer, the authority to 
determine the rent levels and services charges for the new rented homes, based 
on the outcome of the Council’s application to Homes England for capital funding 
to support the proposed development of ‘The Roof Gardens’.  The proposal is for 
“affordable” rents (80% of open market rents) but capped at a level which is no 
higher than the Local Housing Allowance rate; and

(j)     Agreed to accept further reports to future meetings of Cabinet on any issues that 
may require further consideration and decision by Cabinet.

The meeting concluded at 6:55 pm

6



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

4 December 2019

Yes

Yes

Yes

Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor Stephen Hibbert

All

1. Purpose

1.1 On 16 October 2019, Cabinet approved the designation of an Additional HMO 
(Houses in Multiple Occupation) Licensing Scheme for a period of five years 
commencing on 1 February 2020.

 
1.2 The new Additional HMO Licensing Scheme replaces the five-year scheme that was 

introduced in 2014 and ended on 2 November 2019.

1.3 Following a comprehensive review of the HMO licence fees, Cabinet is asked to 
approve changes to the HMO licence fees and amendments to the Private Sector 
Housing Fees & Charges Policy. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Approves the changes to the HMO licence fees (as set out in Paragraphs 3.2.5 
– 3.2.12 of this report), including the apportionment of the HMO licence 
between the processing of the application and the administration of the HMO 
licensing scheme, and delegates to the Head of Housing and Wellbeing the 
authority to implement these revised fees with regard to applications for HMO 
licenses received with effect from 11 December 2019.

Report Title Review of the licence fees for Houses in Multiple                        
Occupation (HMOs) 

    Appendices

          2

7

Agenda Item 7



(b) Approves the updated Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy (attached 
to this report as Appendix A); and

(c) Approves the transitional arrangements (as set out in Paragraph 3.2.16 – 
3.2.17 of this report) for those HMO licences that were issued under the 
previous Additional HMO Licensing Scheme of 2014 and were not due to expire 
until after 2 November 2019. 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1   Report Background

3.1.1   As a local housing authority, Northampton Borough Council has a general statutory 
duty under Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004 (“the Act”) to implement, administer and 
enforce a licensing regime with regard to Houses in Multiple Occupation (“HMO”) in 
its district.

3.1.2 HMO licensing within Northampton is split into two categories; mandatory and 
additional. A property will be a licensable HMO on a mandatory basis if it is 
occupied by five or more persons living in two or more separate households and it 
meets specific tests set out in Part 7 of the Act. Local housing authorities may also 
designate areas of their district as subject to additional licensing in relation to a 
description of HMO specified by them if certain requirements are met.

3.1.3 On 19 October 2019, following a period of consultation with the public, Cabinet 
approved the designation of an additional HMO licensing scheme for a period of 
five years commencing on 1 February 2020. This new scheme replaces the original 
five-year additional licensing scheme that was introduced in 2014 and ended on 2 
November 2019. A property will be a licensable HMO under the additional scheme 
if it is occupied by three or more persons living in two or more separate households 
and it also meets the specific tests set out in Part 7 of the Act

3.1.4 The Act includes a power for local housing authorities to charge fees for the 
administrative cost of considering applications for new HMO licenses and for 
renewals of existing licenses and enforcement of its HMO licensing regime. The 
High Court also recently ruled that this fee charging power also entitles local 
housing authorities to charge HMO licence holders a fee as a contribution to the 
cost of enforcing the HBO licensing regime.

3.1.5 The fee structure for the licensing of HMOs in Northampton is set out in the 
Council’s Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges Policy which is designed to 
ensure transparency, consistency and fairness in the way in which fees and 
charges are calculated and applied. 

3.1.6 It also seeks to encourage good behaviour and ensure that responsible landlords 
pay lower fees and charges.

3.1.7 During this year’s review of the HMO licensing fees, consideration has been given 
to not just the cost of processing applications and administering the scheme but 
also case law, guidance and the practice of other local authorities. 

3.1.8 The review also takes into account the Council’s designation of an Additional HMO 
licensing scheme (covering a larger geographical area than the previous scheme 
approved in 2014) for a five year period from 1 February 2020.  

Number of licensed HMOs in Northampton

3.1.9   On 30 September 2019, there were a total of 869 licensed HMOs in Northampton 
and, of these:

8



 474 have a Mandatory HMO licence (because they are occupied by at 
least five persons who form two or more households and share some 
facilities); and

 395 have an Additional HMO licence (because they are situated in a 
designated area and are occupied by at least three persons who form 
two or more households and share some facilities).

3.1.10 The Housing Enforcement Team’s intelligence-led approach to enforcement has    
enabled Officers to identify 960 ‘properties of interest’ that are suspected of being 
licensable HMOs and have been operating without an HMO licence.

3.1.11 Although some of these ‘properties 
[...]
ettering Borough Council £1,000 £1,000 5 years
London Borough of Hillingdon £980 £735 5 years
Cambridge City Council £950 £855 5 years
Bedford Borough Council £906 £906 5 years
Rugby Borough Council £650 - £900 £493 5 years
Peterborough City Council £750 - £900 £750 - £900 5 years
Sheffield City Council £750 £430 5 years

3.2.15 The table above shows that, over a ten year period, the HMO fees that Northampton 
is proposing to charge are not markedly different to what most other local authorities 
are charging over the same period.

Transitional arrangements for licensed HMOs

3.2.16 As the previous Additional HMO Licensing Scheme ended on 2 November 2019 and 
the new five year Additional HMO Licensing Scheme does not come into effect until 
1 February 2020, it is recommended that transitional arrangements are put in place 
to ensure that landlords whose Additional HMO licence had not expired when the 
scheme ended are not financially disadvantaged.

3.2.17 It is proposed that, where an Additional HMO licence had not expired when the 
Additional HMO Licensing Scheme ended on 2 November 2019, the whole of the 
unexpired term of the licence will be carried over (at no cost to the landlord) to the 
new Additional HMO licensing scheme which starts on 1 February 2020. 

13



3.3 Choices (Options)

Approval of the changes to the HMO licence fees

Option 1

3.3.1 Cabinet can choose to approve the changes to the Council’s HMO licensing fees in 
order to generate sufficient fee income for the Council to license Mandatory HMOs 
and set up, administer and enforce the Additional HMO licensing scheme. It would 
also reduce the risk of High Court challenge of the Council’s current practice of 
charging a combined fee for administration and enforcement of the HMO licensing 
regime.

Option 2

3.3.2 Cabinet can choose not to approve the changes to the Council’s HMO licence fees. 
However, this will mean that the Council will have to charge either the current lower 
HMO fees (preventing the Council from recovering the full cost of operating the 
licensing scheme) or higher HMO fees that will exceed the cost of setting up, 
administering and enforcing the licencing scheme and cannot be justified. It may also 
result in an increased risk of High Court challenge of the combined HMO license fee.

Approval of the updated Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy

Option 3

3.3.3 Cabinet can choose to approve the updated Private Sector Housing Fees and 
Charges Policy. This is required in order to ensure that the Policy is up to date and 
reflects the amended HMO license fees should Cabinet approve Option 1. 

Option 4

3.3.4 Cabinet can choose not to approve the updated policy. However, if it is not approved, 
this decision is likely to attract criticism from the press and public and have an 
adverse effect on the reputation of the Council, as its written policy and what it 
actually charges in fees will be different. This situation may also result in an 
increased risk of High Court challenge if the new fees are approved and charged. If 
successful, the Council may be ordered to refund the difference between the old fees 
and the new fees to applicants.

Approval of the transitional arrangements

Option 5

3.3.5 Cabinet can choose to approve the transitional arrangements set out in paragraphs 
3.2.16 and 3.2.17. Approval would ensure that landlords of HMOs that are licensed 
at the time the existing Additional HMO licensing scheme ends on 2 November 2019 
are not financially disadvantaged. 

14



Option 6

3.3.6 Cabinet can choose not to approve the transitional arrangements and require all 
landlords to apply for a new Additional HMO licence on 1 February 2020. This is 
likely to attract a lot of criticism from landlords and may result in an increased risk of 
challenge in the High Court. If successful, the Council may be ordered to refund 
affected landlords.

3.3.7 It is recommended that Cabinet approve options 1, 3 and 6, for the reasons o
[...]
ood 
standards in the private rented sector; and 

 Keeping the town and people safe: The HMO fees income will support the 
Housing Enforcement Team’s intelligence-led, targeted approach to 
enforcement and will improve the condition, management and safety of 
private rented housing in Northampton.     

Appendices

Appendix A – Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy (11 December 2019)

Appendix B – Completed HMO Licensing Costs Calculator 

17



5. Background Papers

‘Open for business. LGA guidance on locally set licence fees’, Local Government 
Association (Updated July 2017) 

Cabinet Report – Proposed Designation of an Additional HMO Licensing Scheme 
(16 October 2019)

   Phil Harris
      Head of Housing and Wellbeing

        01604 837871

18



Appendix A

Private Sector Housing 
Fees & Charges Policy

for the Regulation of Housing Standards

         Updated 11 December 2019

19



Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy (Updated 11 December 2019) Page 2 of 14

CONTENTS
     Page

1.   Introduction                                                                             3

2.   Purpose of the Fees & Charges Policy        3

3.   Principles underpinning the Policy                4
 

4.   Calculating the Fees and Charges                   4

5.   Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 5                           

  Cost of the initial HMO Licence         5  
       Award of an ‘Early Bird Discount’ for initial Licences                              6 
       Length of the initial HMO Licence                                                      6
       Cost of renewing an HMO Licence                                                                 7

  Award of an ‘Early Bird Discount’ for the renewal of Licences        7
  Purchase of an existing licensed HMO 8
  Additional charges                                                                  8
 

6.   Housing Enforcement        8

  The pre-formal process                   8 
  The fo
[...]
eceive an ‘Early Bird Discount’ and, 
when they are issued with an HMO licence, they may be issued with a 
shorter licence lasting less than 5 years. 

Cost of the initial HMO Licence

5.6 The cost of the initial licence fee will depend on the number of people that the HMO 
can accommodate and when the licence application is received by the Council. 

5.7 A bigger licence fee will be charged if the HMO is able to accommodate more than 5 
persons, and an ‘Early Bird Discount’ will be allowed if the completed licence 
application is received by the Council within the required timescales.

23



Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy (Updated 11 December 2019) Page 6 of 14

5.8 Up until 31 March 2021 [see Appendix A], an HMO licence fee of £1,269 – 
comprising a first payment of £546 for the processing of the licence application and a 
second payment of £723 for the administration and enforcement of the licensing 
scheme – will be payable for an HMO that can accommodate up to 5 persons.

5.9 If the HMO can accommodate more than 5 persons, the size of the second payment 
(for the administration and enforcement of the licensing scheme) will be increased by 
£40 for each additional person (above 5 persons) that the HMO can accommodate.

5.10 If an ‘Early Bird Discount’ is appropriate, the size of the second payment (for the 
administration and enforcement of the licensing scheme) will be reduced by £250. 

5.11 From 2020/21 onwards, the HMO fees will be reviewed and updated, on an annual 
basis, to reflect any changes in the costs that the Council incurs in providing this 
service. Any changes will come into effect in the subsequent municipal year.

Award of an ‘Early Bird Discount’ for initial Licences

5.12 An ‘Early Bird Discount’ will be awarded, at the discretion of the Council, where the 
completed HMO licence application (including the licence fee) is received:

 within 8 weeks of the HMO becoming licensable; or

 within 8 weeks of the owner completing the pu
[...]

Councillor P Larratt 
 
 
n/a 

 
 

1. Purpose 
 
To inform Cabinet of the council’s performance indicators figures for 2019 – 2020 Quarter 2. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That Cabinet review the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1) and 
recommend actions to be taken, if any, to address the issues arising. 

 
2.2. The Annual Performance Report will be presented in June of each year to the Audit 

Committee. 
 

3. Issues and Choices 
 
3.1. Report background 

 
Data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators which are collected on 
a monthly, quarterly or annual basis. These form the basis of the council’s performance 
monitoring process. Cabinet members receive information on all the measures through 

39

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 6 
 

the Corporate Performance All Measures Report (Appendix 1). This enables the 
monitoring of the Corporate Plan within their portfolios on a regular basis. 

This report summarises the council’s monthly, quarterly and annual performance 
indicators figures for 2019-2020:   

 
 The appended report details: 
 

• A performance dashboard overview for each of the corporate themes 
• Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results with supporting commentary 

 
3.2. Issues 

 
Progress against Corporate Plan priorities. 
 

3.3. Overall indicator performance against targets 
 

87.50% of performance measures, where data was available, reached their target or 
performed within agreed tolerances or above, for the Corporate Plan priorities.  This 
has improved slightly over the previous quarter (85.29%).  The number of Red and 
Amber KPIs has fallen by 7.72% over the last quarter with the number of Green and 
Blue returns rising to 81.25% combined figure.   
 
There has also been a continued stability in reporting of sick days lost.  Work has 
continued to ensure accurate reporting is maintained.   
 
Work is continuing on KPIs for   

 
 2018/2019 

 
2019/2020 

Performance 
Status 

Q3% Q4 Q1 Q2 

Blue (Excep
[...]
urse to complete in Spring 2020.

The Council are working with NN contemporary to relocate them within the cultural quarter with a new facility for the organisation expected to be enabled for December.

Source Date 30/09/2019
Development of the Cultural Quarter  Vulcan Works
The Vulcan Works Project plans to build opportunities for startups and young businesses in the creative and IT sectors with a total of 59 letting units of variable sizes and levels of specification. 

The steel structure on Angel Street is now completed, with both concrete floors poured.  St. John's site sees good progress on ground beams and steels going in early November, whilst the roofs along Fetter Street are being stripped
and replaced.

Source Date 30/09/2019
Delivery of the Castle Station development
Options and financial appraisal for a new multistory car park at the Railway station is underway with a recommendation to council over its delivery to be presented by the end of the year.

Source Date 30/09/2019

Monthly Measures

Measure ID & Name Jun 19 Jul 19 Aug 19 Sep 19
Overall perf.
to date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Outturn Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

Quarterly Measures

Measure ID & Name Dec 18 Mar 19 Jun 19 Sep 19
Overall perf.
to Date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Annual Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

4 Monthly Measures
Measure ID & Name $Source Date$ $Source Date$ $Source Date$ Overall perf. to Date YTD Current Profiled Target Annual Target Polarity Perf. vs. same time last year YTD value same time last year

Annual Measures
Measure ID & Name $Source Date$ $Source Date$ Outturn Target $Source Date$ Polarity

Major Project update

8

52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Review of the Licence Fees for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)
	Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges Policy (11 December 2019)
	386419 - Appendix B

	8 Performance Outturn Report Quarter 2
	Appendix A Quarter 2 Perform

Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 4 December 2019

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 4 December 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Hadland, J Hill, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES: Councillor Eldred and Councillor Hallam

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Eldred and Hallam. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2019 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

7. REVIEW OF THE LICENCE FEES FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(HMOS)

Councillor Hibbert as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report seeking approval of 
the changes to HMO licence fees, and amendments to the Private Sector Housing Fees and 
Charges Policy.  This had been reviewed in the light of recent case law, guidance from the 
LGA and the practice of other authorities.  A two stage fee structure was now required, 
separating the cost of the initial application from the ongoing administration and 
enforcement.  There was an error on page 15 of the report: item 3.3.7 should have referred 
to options 1, 3 and 5 (not 1, 3 and 6). 

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet:

(a) Approved the changes to the HMO licence fees (as set out in Paragraphs 3.2.5 
– 3.2.12 of this report), including the apportionment of the HMO licence between 
the processing of the application and the administration of the HMO licensing 
scheme, and delegated to the Head of Housing and Wellbeing the authority to 
implement these revised fees with regard to applications for HMO licenses 
received with effect from 11 December 2019.

(b) Approved the updated Private Sector Housing Fees & Charges Policy (attached 
to this report as Appendix A); and

(c) Approved the transitional arrangements (as set out in Paragraph 3.2.16 – 3.2.17 



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 4 December 2019

of this report) for those HMO licences that were issued under the previous 
Additional HMO Licensing Scheme of 2014 and were not due to expire until after 
2 November 2019.

 

8. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT QUARTER 2
Councillor Larratt as the relevant Cabinet Member presented the report, which replaced the 
incorrect report originally issued.  87% of measures were exceptional, green or amber, with 
over 75% either exceptional or green.  Planning had performed particularly well.  The red 
measure EC05 resulted from issues with Veolia staff which were being addressed.  Fly 
tipping continued to be a problem.  Reporting separately on hazardous and non-hazardous 
waste was being considered, since the specialist treatment required for hazardous waste 
often resulted in delayed removal.

The Leader noted that clear action plans were in place for the Enterprise Zone measures. 

RESOLVED:

2.1 Cabinet reviewed the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1).

2.2 Cabinet agreed that the Annual Performance Report will be presented in June of 
each year to the Audit Committee. 

The meeting concluded at 6:09 pm


